

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING CUPA FORUM BOARD ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION TRUST FUND GRANT AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,944.58 FOR THE PURCHASE OF A MERCURY VAPOR ANALYZER FOR USE BY THE NEVADA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH EMERGENCY RESPONSE.

WHEREAS, funds have been established by the Certified Unified Program Agency Trust Fund and are available from the Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) Forum Board Environmental Protection Trust Fund Grant to Local Enforcement Agencies (LEA) to support emergency response activities; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Executive Officer has authorized the Director of Environmental Health to apply for the Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) Forum Board Environmental Protection Trust Fund Grant; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County has applied for and received a Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) Forum Board Environmental Protection Trust Fund Grant for the one time purchase of a Mercury Vapor Analyzer in the amount of \$20,944.58; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Department of Environmental Health has determined that a Mercury Vapor Analyzer is essential for Emergency Response activities conducted by departmental staff; and

WHEREAS, the Trust Fund Grant been awarded in the amount of \$20,944.58 for the purchase of a Mercury Vapor Analyzer; and

WHEREAS, Grant funding will be used wholly for the purchase of the Mercury Vapor Analyzer by the CUPA Form Board Trust Fund Administrator; and

WHEREAS, Grant funding will be deposited into 1123-40108-323-1000/445300.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that (or by):

- 1. That the Nevada County Board of Supervisors accepts the grant funding and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute said grant for the purchase of a Mercury Vapor Analyzer in the amount of \$20,944.58; and
- 2. The Chair of the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of Environmental Health, or her designee, to execute additional documents necessary to implement the use of the Mercury Vapor Analyzer for Nevada County emergency response activities.